

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
Pursuant to the Commodities Futures Trading
Commission for Futures Commission Merchant
Regulation 1.10**

December 31, 2022

	Page(s)
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	1
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	2
Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	3–17
Supplementary Schedule: Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Regulation 1.17 Under the Commodities Exchange Act	



Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Member of Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC

Opinion on the Financial Statement – Statement of Financial Condition

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition of Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and its subsidiary (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2022, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statement”). In our opinion, the consolidated financial statement presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

The consolidated financial statement is the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s consolidated financial statement based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit of this consolidated financial statement in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statement is free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud.

Our audit included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statement, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statement. Our audit also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Supplemental Information

The accompanying Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities Exchange Commission and Regulation 1.17 under the Commodity Exchange Act as of December 31, 2022 (collectively, the “supplemental information”) has been subjected to audit procedures performed in conjunction with the

safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Regulation 1.16(d)(2) lists additional objectives of the practices and procedures listed in the preceding paragraph.

Because of inherent limitations in internal control and the practices and procedures referred to above, error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of them to future periods is subject to the risk that they may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of their design and operation may deteriorate.

A *control deficiency* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those responsible for oversight of the company's financial reporting.

A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first, second and third paragraphs and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control and control activities for safeguarding customer and firm assets that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined previously.

We understand that practices and procedures that accomplish the objectives referred to in the second and third paragraphs of this report are considered by the CFTC to be adequate for their purposes in accordance with the Commodity Exchange Act and related regulations, and that practices and procedures that do not accomplish such objectives in all material respects indicate a material inadequacy for such purposes. Based on this understanding and on our study, we believe that the Company's practices and procedures, as described in the second and third paragraphs of this report, were adequate at December 31, 2022 to meet the CFTC's objectives as described above.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Member, Management, the CFTC, the National Futures Association, and other regulatory agencies that rely on Regulation 1.16 of the CFTC in their regulation of registered broker-dealers and introducing brokers, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

February 28, 2023

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
December 31, 2022

Assets

Cash	\$ 65,545,027
Cash segregated under federal regulations	15,188,300
Securities borrowed	700,154,284
Securities purchased under resale agreements	8,699,204,117
Deposits at clearing organizations	37,215,798
Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations	138,235,102
Receivable from customers	591,833
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (including securities pledged of \$5,666,997,667)	5,855,862,495
Accrued interest receivable	40,184,157
Fixed assets and leasehold improvements, net	2,068,920
Other assets	<u>17,305,413</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 15,571,555,446</u>

Liabilities

Loan payable	\$ 75,000,000
Securities sold under repurchase agreements	11,881,873,349
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations	248,302,141
Payable to customers	29,252,926
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value	2,913,122,361
Accrued interest payable	32,424,579
Other liabilities	<u>46,563,197</u>
Total liabilities	15,226,538,553

Commitments (Note 10)

Member's equity

Member's equity	<u>345,016,893</u>
Total liabilities and member's equity	<u>\$ 15,571,555,446</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated statement of financial condition.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

1. Organization and Nature of Business

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC (“APSL”), is a limited liability company whose parent company is Pierpont Capital Holdings LLC (the “Parent” or the “Member”). Santander Holdings USA, Inc. (SHUSA) a subsidiary of Banco Santander, acquired the Parent on April 11, 2022.

APSL, headquartered in New York, provides institutional and middle market clients with access to a broad range of fixed income products including mortgage products, investment grade credit, U.S. Government and federal agency securities and structured products banking and advisory services. APSL is a registered broker-dealer under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) and is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”) and is registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) as a Futures Commission Merchant (FCM) and is a member of the National Futures Association (NFA).

APSL was designated as a Primary Dealer by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York (“FRBNY”) effective May 6, 2019. As a Primary Dealer, APSL serves as a direct trading counterparty to the FRBNY.

APSL self-clears the majority of its business on a delivery versus payment (DVP) and receive versus payment (RVP) basis. Non-agency mortgage backed securities settlements are cleared through Pershing LLC (“the Clearing Broker”) on a fully-disclosed basis.

The accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition refers to APSL and its subsidiary, Freedom Depository LLC, (“FDLLC”), together as the “Company”. FDLLC, a limited liability company, was organized with the sole purpose of facilitating securitizations through the issuance and sale of securities.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition includes the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary. All material intercompany balances have been eliminated. The Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition is prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated statement of financial condition is in conformity with GAAP which requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated statement of financial condition. Although these assumptions are based on the best available information, actual results may be different from these estimates.

Cash

Cash at December 31, 2022 is comprised of cash in bank accounts totaling \$65,545,027.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

Cash Segregated Under Federal Regulations

Cash segregated under federal regulations at December 31, 2022 of \$15,188,300 has been segregated in a special reserve bank account for the exclusive benefit of customers under Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities Exchange Act.

Collateralized Agreements

Transactions involving borrowed securities, securities loaned, securities purchased under resale agreements (“resale agreements”) or securities sold under agreements to repurchase (“repurchase agreements”) are accounted for as collateralized agreements or financings. The Company had elected the fair value option for resale agreements and for repurchase agreements. Effective with the acquisition by SHUSA, resale and repurchase agreements executed subsequent to April 11, 2022, will no longer be accounted for using the fair value option in order to be consistent with the accounting treatment of SHUSA. For further discussion, please refer to footnote 5 of the consolidated statement of financial condition. Securities borrowed and securities loaned are recorded at the amount of cash collateral deposited or received. It is the policy of the Company to obtain possession of collateral with a fair value equal to or in excess of the principal amount loaned under resale agreements. Collateral is valued daily and the Company may require counterparties to deposit additional collateral or return collateral pledged when appropriate. Interest on such contracts is accrued and is included in the consolidated statement of financial condition in receivables from and payables to broker-dealers and clearing organizations.

Financial Instruments Owned and Securities Sold, Not Yet Purchased, at Fair Value

The sales and trading of financial instruments are recorded on the trade date. Amounts receivable and payable for securities transactions that have not reached their contractual settlement date are reported net in the consolidated statement of financial condition. Financial instruments owned and securities sold, not yet purchased, are carried at fair value. The Company offsets long and short positions for a particular security recorded at fair value when the long and short positions have identical Committee on Uniform Security Identification Procedures numbers (“CUSIPs”).

Fixed Assets and Leasehold Improvements

Fixed assets are carried at cost, net of accumulated depreciation. Furniture and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset of three to five years. Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lesser of the estimated useful life of the asset or the remaining term of the related lease. Computer equipment and software are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset of three years.

Leases

Leases exceeding one year are recognized in the statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. Right-of use assets are carried at the original capitalized amount, net of accumulated amortization and are amortized on a straight-line basis over remaining term of the related lease.

Other Assets and Other Liabilities

Other assets primarily represent prepaid expenses, including certain prepaid employee compensation, and security deposits and right of use asset for leased offices.

Other liabilities include accrued compensation, other accrued expenses, lease liabilities and cash collateral received from counterparties.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

Income Taxes

Under applicable federal and state laws, the taxable income or loss of a limited liability company is allocated to each member based upon its ownership interest. Each member's tax status, in turn, determines the appropriate income tax for its allocated share of taxable income or loss. Prior to the acquisition by SHUSA, the Company was subject to the Unincorporated Business Tax ("UBT") in the City of New York and other jurisdictions for which it records an income tax provision. Beginning April 11, 2022, the Company's results will be included in SHUSA's consolidated income tax returns in the applicable U.S. federal, state and local jurisdictions. The tax returns are generally subject to examination by the respective jurisdictions for three years from the filing of a tax return.

3. Receivable from and Payable to Broker-Dealers and Clearing Organizations

At December 31, 2022, receivable from and payable to broker-dealers consist of the following:

	<u>Receivable</u>	<u>Payable</u>
Receivable related to pending trades, net	\$ -	\$ 19,374,093
Commodities and clearing brokers	36,835,015	27,850,544
Accrued interest	33,040,495	28,743,706
Fails to deliver / receive	68,359,592	172,333,798
	<u>\$ 138,235,102</u>	<u>\$ 248,302,141</u>

The Company has an agreement with the Clearing Broker to clear certain customers' securities transactions on a fully disclosed basis. The agreement also includes provisions related to proprietary accounts of introducing brokers and dealers ("PAB"). The agreement provides for clearing charges at a fixed rate multiplied by the number of trades executed by the Company. Amounts due to the Clearing Broker consist primarily of the net funds from the settlement of trades and clearing and funding charges.

4. Receivable from and Payable to Customers

Receivable from customers includes cash collateral related to off-balance sheet transactions of \$520,000 and other receivables of \$71,833.

Payable to customers includes credit balances related to securities trades which have reached the contractual settlement date of \$28,014,596, excess cash collateral received related to off-balance sheet transactions of \$892,109 and other payables of \$346,221.

5. Collateralized Agreements

The Company has pledged \$5,666,997,667 of its financial instruments owned to counterparties that have the right to repledge these securities. The Company has no financial instruments pledged to counterparties that do not have the right to repledge the securities.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

The Company has the right to sell or repledge all of the securities it has received under securities borrowed and securities resale agreements. These repledged securities have been used in the normal course of business.

At December 31, 2022, the Company has securities borrowed, resale agreements, securities loaned and repurchase agreements as follows:

	<u>Securities Borrowed</u>	<u>Resale Agreements</u>
Gross balance	\$ <u>700,154,284</u>	\$ <u>30,647,102,302</u>
Fair value of collateral received	\$ <u>683,710,518</u>	\$ <u>30,850,949,012</u>
	<u>Securities Loaned</u>	<u>Repurchase Agreements</u>
Gross balance	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>33,832,914,276</u>
Fair value of collateral pledged	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>34,004,110,992</u>

The Company's counterparties to its repurchase agreements have the right by contract to sell or repledge the Company's pledged securities. At December 31, 2022, the Company had off-balance sheet forward commitments to enter into resale and repurchase agreements in the amounts of \$5,442,874,333 and \$8,721,604,883, respectively.

The Company has had no transfers accounted for as sales in transactions that are economically similar to repurchase agreements during the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022. The Company has no repurchase to maturity transactions as of December 31, 2022.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

The following table summarizes, by tenor and underlying collateral, repurchase agreements and securities loaned transactions accounted for as secured borrowings as of December 31, 2022:

	December 31, 2022				
	Remaining Contractual Maturity of the Agreements				
	Overnight and Continuous	Up to 30 Days	31 - 90 Days	Greater than 90 Days	Total
Repurchase agreements					
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 9,218,838,915	\$ 4,123,705,489	\$ 1,640,596,454	\$ 5,162,790,825	\$ 20,145,931,683
U.S. Government agency debt	676,419,501	58,458,423	948,524	-	735,826,448
Mortgage-backed securities - US Agency	5,007,343,404	3,159,556,172	1,390,057,999	2,250,000,000	11,806,957,575
Mortgage-backed securities - Non-agency	24,735,627	51,948,152	146,789,218	47,985,390	271,458,387
Corporate debt securities	111,883,231	457,782,042	301,060,301	2,014,609	872,740,183
Total Repurchase agreements	15,039,220,678	7,851,450,278	3,479,452,496	7,462,790,824	33,832,914,276
Total Securities loaned	-	-	-	-	-
Gross amount of Repurchase Agreements and Securities Lending Transactions Accounted for as Secured Borrowings	<u>\$ 15,039,220,678</u>	<u>\$ 7,851,450,278</u>	<u>\$ 3,479,452,496</u>	<u>\$ 7,462,790,824</u>	<u>\$ 33,832,914,276</u>
Netting applied in accordance with applicable accounting guidance					(21,950,574,581)
Unrealized (gains) losses					<u>(466,346)</u>
Repurchase Agreements and Securities Lending Transactions reported in the consolidated statement of financial condition					<u>\$ 11,881,873,349</u>

Offsetting of Collateralized Agreements

To manage exposure to credit risk associated with securities financing transactions, the Company may enter into master netting agreements and collateral arrangements with counterparties. Generally, transactions are executed under standard industry agreements, including, but not limited to, master securities lending agreements (securities lending transactions) and master repurchase agreements (repurchase transactions). A master agreement creates a single contract under which all transactions between two counterparties are executed allowing for trade aggregation and a single net payment obligation. Master agreements provide protection in bankruptcy in certain circumstances and, where legally enforceable, enable receivables and payables with the same counterparty to be settled or otherwise eliminated by applying amounts due against all or a portion of an amount due from the counterparty or a third party. In addition, the Company enters into customized bilateral trading agreements and other customer agreements that provide for the netting of receivables and payables with a given counterparty as a single net obligation.

In the event of the counterparty's default, provisions of the master agreement permit acceleration and termination of all outstanding transactions covered by the agreement such that a single amount is owed by, or to, the non-defaulting party. In addition, any collateral posted can be applied to the net obligations, with any excess returned; and the collateralized party has a right to liquidate the collateral. Any residual claim after netting is treated along with other unsecured claims in bankruptcy court.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

The following table summarizes collateralized transactions as of December 31, 2022.

	Gross Amount	Gross Amounts Offset in the Statement of Financial Condition	Unrealized gains (losses)	Net Amount Presented in the Statement of Financial Condition	Gross Amounts Not Offset in the Statement of Financial Condition (a)		
					Financial Instruments	Cash Collateral Received	Net Amount
Assets:							
Derivatives	\$ 25,408,242	\$ (14,189,204)	\$ -	\$ 11,219,038	\$ 11,219,038	\$ -	\$ -
Securities Borrowed	700,154,284	-	-	700,154,284	666,293,358	-	33,860,926
Resale Agreements	30,647,102,302	(21,950,574,581)	2,676,396	8,699,204,117	8,664,664,849	-	34,539,268
Liabilities:							
Derivatives	55,666,151	(14,189,204)	-	41,476,947	41,476,947	-	-
Repurchase Agreements	33,832,914,276	(21,950,574,581)	466,346	11,881,873,349	11,824,461,031	-	57,412,318

(a) Under master netting agreements with our counterparties, we have the legal right of offset with a counterparty, which incorporates all of the counterparty's outstanding rights and obligations under the arrangement. These balances reflect additional credit risk mitigation that is available by counterparty in the event of a counterparty's default, but which are not netted in the consolidated statement of financial condition because other netting provisions of U.S. GAAP are not met.

6. Fair Value Option for Resale and Repurchase Agreements

FASB ASC 825, Financial Instruments, provides an option that allows entities to elect fair value as the initial and subsequent measurement attribute for certain financial assets and liabilities. Changes in fair value are recognized in earnings as they occur for those assets and liabilities for which the election is made. The election is made on an instrument by instrument basis at the initial recognition of an asset or liability or upon an event that gives rise to a new basis of accounting for that instrument. The Company had elected the fair value option for resale agreements and for repurchase agreements. Effective with the acquisition by SHUSA, resale and repurchase agreements executed subsequent to April 11, 2022, will no longer be accounted for using the fair value option in order to be consistent with the accounting treatment of SHUSA. At December 31, 2022, with respect to transactions executed prior to April 11, 2022, resale agreements totaled \$238,192,979 and repurchase agreements totaled \$1,094,064.

7. Fair Value

Fair Value Measurement

The guidance for fair value measurements defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and establishes a hierarchy based on the quality of inputs used to measure fair value and enhances disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. The Company's financial instruments owned, at fair value, and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value, are reflected in the consolidated statement of financial condition on a trade date basis. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell an asset or transfer a liability occurs in the principal market for the asset and liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach are used to measure fair value.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three broad levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1 Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access.
- Level 2 Inputs (other than quoted prices included within Level 1) that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 Inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability and rely on management's own judgments about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The unobservable inputs are developed based upon the best information available and may include the Company's own data.

The availability of observable inputs can vary from security to security and is affected by a wide variety of factors, including for example, the type of security, the liquidity of markets, and other characteristics particular to the security.

The fair values of certain financial instruments including cash, securities borrowed and loaned, receivables from and deposits with clearing organizations and broker-dealers, security deposits, receivable from and payable to customers, accrued interest receivable and payable, payables to broker-dealers, and accrued payables are considered to approximate their respective carrying values due to their liquidity and short-term nature. These assets and liabilities are considered to be Level 2.

Determination of Fair Value

The following is a description of the Company's valuation methodologies for assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

U.S. Government and Federal Agency Securities

U.S. Treasury Securities: U.S. Treasury securities are measured based on quoted market prices and categorized within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

U.S. Agency Issued Debt Securities: Callable and non-callable U.S. agency issued debt securities are measured primarily based on observed market price quotations and are generally categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities

Agency and Non-agency residential mortgage-backed securities: U. S. Agency and Non-agency residential mortgage-backed securities include mortgage pass-through securities (fixed and adjustable rate), collateralized mortgage obligations and interest-only and principal-only securities and are generally measured based on observed market price quotations and categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. In some instances, Non-agency residential mortgage-backed securities are measured using inputs to a valuation methodology that include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or inputs that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. These securities are categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Corporate Debt Securities and Foreign Sovereign Debt

Corporate bonds and foreign sovereign debt are measured primarily based on observed market price quotations including broker quotations, and where available, prices observed for recently executed market transactions. Corporate bonds measured using these valuation methods are categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

Resale and Repurchase Agreements

To estimate the fair value of resale and repurchase agreements, cash flows are first evaluated taking into consideration the value and relative availability of the underlying collateral which are then discounted using the appropriate market rates for the applicable maturity. As the inputs into the valuation are primarily based upon readily observable pricing information, such resale and repurchase agreements are classified within Level 2 of the fair valuation hierarchy.

Exchange Traded Futures and Options

Where quoted prices for identical instruments are available in an active market, instruments are classified in Level 1 of the fair valuation hierarchy. Level 1 instruments include exchange traded futures and options, for which there are quoted prices in active markets.

The following table presents the financial instruments carried on the consolidated statement of financial condition by level within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2022.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Balance as of December 31, 2022
Financial instruments owned, at fair value				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 1,228,335,664	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,228,335,664
U.S. Government agency debt	-	308,855,717	-	308,855,717
Mortgage-backed securities - US Agency	-	3,841,969,553	-	3,841,969,553
Mortgage-backed securities - Non-agency	-	166,635,140	2,778	166,637,918
Corporate debt securities	-	298,478,878	233,067	298,711,945
Foreign sovereign debt	-	-	132,660	132,660
Exchange traded options	602,346	-	-	602,346
Forward settling securities trades	-	10,616,692	-	10,616,692
Total	\$ 1,228,938,010	\$ 4,626,555,980	\$ 368,505	\$ 5,855,862,495
Resale agreements	\$ -	\$ 8,699,204,117	\$ -	\$ 8,699,204,117
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 2,557,494,619	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,557,494,619
U.S. Government agency debt	-	124,718,089	-	124,718,089
Corporate debt securities	-	189,202,506	80,000	189,282,506
Foreign sovereign debt	-	-	150,200	150,200
Exchange traded options	448,127	-	-	448,127
Forward settling securities trades	-	41,028,820	-	41,028,820
Total	\$ 2,557,942,746	\$ 354,949,415	\$ 230,200	\$ 2,913,122,361
Repurchase agreements	\$ -	\$ 11,881,873,349	\$ -	\$ 11,881,873,349

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

The following table presents the activity of Level 3 financial instruments carried on the consolidated statement of financial condition for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022.

	Beginning Balance	Purchases (Sales)	Unrealized Gains and (Losses) Related to Position Held at Year-end	Realized Gains and (Losses) Related to Positions No Longer Held	Transfers In (Out)	Ending Balance as of December 31, 2022
Financial instruments owned, at fair value						
Mortgage-backed securities - Non-agency	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (211,423)	\$ -	\$ 214,201	\$ 2,778
Corporate debt securities	-	-	(954,137)	-	1,187,204	233,067
Foreign sovereign debt	-	-	(297,864)	-	430,524	132,660
Total	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,463,424)	\$ -	\$ 1,831,929	\$ 368,505

	Beginning Balance	Sales (Purchases)	Unrealized Gains and (Losses) Related to Position Held at Year-end	Realized Gains and (Losses) Related to Positions No Longer Held	Transfers In (Out)	Ending Balance as of December 31, 2022
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value						
Corporate debt securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 356,896	\$ -	\$ 436,896	\$ 80,000
Foreign sovereign debt	-	-	373,340	-	523,540	150,200
Total	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 730,236	\$ -	\$ 960,436	\$ 230,200

8. Derivatives Activities

Derivatives contracts are financial instruments whose value is based upon the value of the underlying asset prices, indices, reference rates or any combination of these factors. The Company uses exchange-traded options and futures, credit default swaps, and forward settling securities trades as part of its trading business, as well as to actively manage risk exposures that arise from its trading in cash instruments. Unrealized gains and losses on these derivative contracts are recognized currently in the consolidated statement of income as principal transactions. The Company does not apply hedge accounting as defined in FASB ASC 815 because all financial instruments are recorded at fair value with changes in fair values reflected in net income.

Futures and Forwards. Contracts that commit counterparties to purchase or sell financial instruments, commodities or currencies in the future.

Swaps. Contracts that require counterparties to exchange cash flows such as currency or interest payment streams. The amounts exchanged are based on the specific terms of the contract with reference to specified rates, financial instruments, commodities, currencies or indices.

Options. Contracts in which the option purchaser has the right, but not the obligation, to purchase from or sell to the option writer financial instruments, commodities or currencies within a defined time period for a specified price.

Forward Settling Securities and Repo Trades. The Company's activities in forward settling trades include transactions in securities that are to be announced ("TBAs") and transactions in which the settlement date is a date beyond the time generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place or exchange in which the transaction is executed. These financial instruments expose the Company to varying degrees of market and credit risk.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

The Company records its derivative trading activities at fair value. Derivative assets and liabilities related to exchange traded options and forward trades are presented net, when the right of offset exists, and are included in “Financial instruments owned, at fair value” and “Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value,” respectively in the consolidated statement of financial condition. Derivative assets and liabilities related to futures and credit default swaps are the result of margin placed with brokers and are included in Receivable from broker dealers and clearing organizations in the consolidated statement of financial condition. Exchange traded options are considered Level 1 in the valuation hierarchy and forward trades, futures and credit default swaps are considered Level 2 in the valuation hierarchy.

	December 31, 2022		
	Notional Value	Asset Derivatives	Liability Derivatives
Exchange traded futures and credit default swaps	\$ 1,877,250,000	\$ -	\$ -
Exchange traded options	103,500,000	602,346	448,127
Forward settling securities trades	23,842,485,876	10,616,692	41,028,820
Forward settling repos and resales	14,164,479,216	-	-
	<u>\$ 39,987,715,092</u>	<u>\$ 11,219,038</u>	<u>\$ 41,476,947</u>

9. Fixed Assets and Leasehold Improvements, Net

Fixed assets and leasehold improvements, net consisted of the following at December 31, 2022:

	Cost	Accumulated depreciation and amortization	Fixed assets and leasehold improvements, net
Computer equipment and software	\$ 13,025,443	(11,252,016)	1,773,427
Leasehold improvements	5,058,684	(4,893,851)	164,833
Furniture and office equipment	1,400,281	(1,269,621)	130,660
	<u>\$ 19,484,408</u>	<u>(17,415,488)</u>	<u>2,068,920</u>

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

10. Commitments, Contingencies and Guarantees

The Company has entered into employment contracts in which the Company agreed to make guaranteed cash payments totaling \$5,600,571 to be paid as follows:

Year ended December 31,	
2023	\$ 5,269,825
2024	159,295
2025	147,890
2026	23,561
	<u>\$ 5,600,571</u>

Representations and Warranties

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that contain a variety of representations and warranties and which provide general indemnifications. The Company's potential exposure under the arrangements would involve potential future claims that may be made against the Company that have not yet occurred. However, the Company expects the risk of loss to be remote based on currently available information.

Contingencies

In the normal course of business, the Company may be named as a defendant in certain litigation, arbitrations and regulatory actions arising out of its activities as a broker-dealer in securities. Management believes, based on information currently available, that the results of such actions will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition.

Other Guarantees

The Company is a member of various clearing organizations. In the normal course of business the Company provides guarantees to these securities clearing organizations. These guarantees generally are required under the standard membership agreements, such that members are required to guarantee the performance of other members. Additionally, if a member becomes unable to satisfy its obligations to the clearing organization, other members would be required to meet these shortfalls. To mitigate these performance risks, the clearing organizations often require members to post collateral. The Company's obligations under such guarantees are deemed remote. Accordingly, no liability has been recognized for these arrangements.

11. Leases

The Company leases office space under operating leases with maturity dates ranging from October 2022 to January 2025. Some of the leases may include an option to renew the lease, but the Company generally does not include optional periods as part of the lease term, unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise the option(s). The Company generally prepays the rent. In addition to rent payments, the operating leases may also require payment for real estate taxes, insurance costs, common area maintenance, and utilities. These payments typically are not fixed. The Company accounts for these costs as variable payments and excludes them from the monthly fixed rent payment amounts included in the lease liability calculations.

The operating lease liability consists of the fixed rental payments discounted to present value using the Company's incremental borrowing rate (IBR) for each lease, as the rate implicit in the lease is generally not readily determinable.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

The Company has elected to account for lease components and non-lease components associated with its leases (e.g., common area maintenance costs) as a single lease component for its real estate and equipment leases, as permitted by the lease accounting guidance. Additionally, the Company has also elected the short-term lease exemption, which exempts the Company from recognizing the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms of 12 months or less.

At December 31, 2022 the Company's right of use asset and lease liabilities are \$1,458,473 and \$1,586,089, respectively, which are included in other assets and other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial condition.

The following table summarizes the Company's weighted-average remaining lease term and the weighted-average discount rate as of December 31, 2022:

	<u>December 31, 2022</u>
Weighted-average remaining lease term	1.6 Years
Weighted-average discount rate	7.58%

The following table presents the maturity analysis of the Company's operating lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022:

Year ended December 31,	
2023	\$ 3,037,033
2024	437,382
2025	242,135
2026	71,772
2027	71,130
2028	<u>19,109</u>
Total lease payments	3,878,562
less: Imputed Interest	<u>(104,282)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>\$ 3,774,280</u>

12. Variable Interest Entities

Variable interest entities ("VIEs") are entities in which equity investors lack the characteristics of a controlling financial interest. VIEs are consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is the party who has both (1) the power to direct the activities of a variable interest entity that most significantly impact the entity's economic performance and (2) an obligation to absorb losses of the entity or a right to receive benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the entity.

The Company determines whether it is the primary beneficiary of a VIE upon initial involvement with the VIE and reassess whether it is the primary beneficiary of a VIE on an ongoing basis. The determination of whether the Company is the primary beneficiary of a VIE is based upon the facts and circumstances for each VIE and requires significant judgment.

Considerations in determining the VIE's most significant activities and whether the Company has the power to direct those activities include, but are not limited to, the VIE's purpose and design and

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

the risks passed through to investors, the voting interests of the VIE, management, service and/or other agreements of the VIE, involvement in the VIE's initial design and the existence of explicit or implicit financial guarantees.

Variable interests in a VIE are assessed both individually and in aggregate to determine whether the Company has an obligation to absorb losses of or a right to receive benefits from the VIE that could potentially be significant to the VIE. The determination of whether the Company's variable interest is significant to the VIE requires significant judgment. In determining the significance of the Company's variable interest, management considers the terms, characteristics and size of the variable interests, the design and characteristics of the VIE, the Company's involvement in the VIE and the Company's market-making activities related to variable interests.

FDLLC was formed for the limited purpose of purchasing assets and otherwise consummating and carrying out securitization activity for the Company. In the Company's securitization transactions, the Company transfers these assets to special purpose entities ("SPEs") and act as the placement or structuring agent for the beneficial interests sold to investors by the SPE. A significant portion of the Company's securitization transactions are securitization of assets issued or guaranteed by U.S. government agencies. These SPEs generally meet the criteria of variable interest entities; however the Company generally does not consolidate the SPEs as the Company is not considered the primary beneficiary for these SPEs.

The Company accounts for its securitization transactions as sales, provided it has relinquished control over the transferred assets. Transferred assets are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses reflected in principal transaction revenues in the consolidated statement of income prior to the identification and isolation for securitization. The Company generally receives cash proceeds in connection with the transfer of assets to an SPE.

Management has concluded that it is not required to consolidate the VIE's related to securitized transactions as the Company and FDLLC do not retain any economic interest in the transferred assets or an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits from the entity through the securitizations.

13. Off-Balance Sheet Risk

In the normal course of business, the Company's securities activities involve execution, settlement and financing of various securities transactions. These activities may expose the Company to off-balance sheet credit and market risk in the event customers or other counterparties are unable to fulfill their contractual obligations. It is the Company's policy to review, as necessary, the credit standing of each counterparty with which it conducts business.

As part of its normal trading activities, the Company may sell securities not yet purchased. Securities sold, but not yet purchased represent obligations of the Company to deliver the specified security at the contracted price and thereby creating a liability to repurchase the security in the market at prevailing prices. Accordingly, these transactions result in off-balance sheet risk, as the Company's ultimate obligation to satisfy the sale of securities sold, but not yet purchased may exceed the amount recognized in the consolidated statement of financial condition. Securities positions are monitored on a daily basis.

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

14. Related Parties

The Parent, the Company and Pierpont Financial Services LLC, ("PFS"), an affiliate, have entered into a service level agreement ("SLA") whereby the Parent incurs the costs of personnel, and other services. The Company and PFS reimburse the Parent for these costs under the SLA. Pursuant to the SLA, the Parent acts as the payroll administrator for the Company and collects funds from the Company for payment by a third-party payroll processing service organization to personnel that provide services to the Company.

At December 31, 2022, there were no other amounts receivable or payable between the Company and Parent.

The Company and SHUSA, have entered into a service level agreement ("SLA") whereby SHUSA incurs management, administrative support services, systems risk management and other services. The Company reimburses SHUSA for these costs under the SLA.

The Company, has a committed unsecured operating line of credit with SHUSA of \$150,000,000. The rate on the unused portion of this commitment is 0.75% per annum. At December 31, 2022, Loan payable of \$75,000,000 was borrowed from SHUSA for operating purposes under this facility. The rate on this borrowing is 5.50%.

The Company and Pierpont Financial Services LLC, ("PFS"), an affiliate, have entered into a service level agreement ("SLA") whereby, the Company provides PFS with clearing services, the use of its New York office facility, computer equipment, software and other services.

The Company's affiliate in Hong Kong, Amherst Pierpont International, Ltd, ("APIL"), provides introducing broker services whereby sales are referred to the Company.

15. Income Taxes

For the periods through April 10, 2022, the Company was included in the Parent's consolidated tax returns and taxed as a U.S. Partnership and subject to the Unincorporated Business Tax (UBT) in the City of New York, as well as certain state and local minimum taxes. Beginning April 11, 2022, the Company is included in SHUSA's consolidated corporate tax returns and, as a result is no longer subject to the UBT in the City of New York. The tax liability or benefit related to the Company's income or loss except for UBT and the state and local minimum taxes rests with the members. The statutory tax rate applicable for the City of New York UBT is 4%.

The Company has analyzed its tax positions with respect to income tax issues for open tax years and determined no material uncertain tax positions exist as of December 31, 2022. The statute of limitations with respect to the Parent's New York City UBT returns has expired for all years through 2015. The Parent completed an examination by the City of New York for 2016 and 2017 and has accordingly adjusted its tax returns for the 2018 through April 10, 2022 tax periods.

Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability method, as prescribed in guidance on Accounting for Income Taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022

existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is recorded against deferred tax assets if it is deemed more likely than not that those assets will not be realized.

16. Regulatory Requirements

APSL is subject to the Securities and Exchange Commission's Uniform Net Capital Rule 15c3-1, which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital. The Company, as an FCM, is also subject to the capital requirements of the CFTC Regulation 1.17 and requirements of the National Futures Association. APSL has elected to use the alternative method, permitted by the rule, which requires that it maintain minimum net capital, equal to the greater of \$1,000,000 or 2% of aggregate debit balances, as defined, or 8% of its minimum maintenance requirement; plus 10% of excess collateral on resales as defined in Securities Exchange Act (SEA) Rule 15c3-1. At December 31, 2022, APSL had net capital, as defined, of \$192,497,299, which exceeded its minimum requirement of \$1,366,185 by \$191,131,113. Proprietary balances if any held at the Company's clearing broker ("PAB assets") are considered allowable assets for net capital purposes, pursuant to an agreement between the Company and the clearing broker, as the clearing broker performs a computation of PAB assets and segregates certain balances on behalf of the Company, as applicable.

APSL is also subject to Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities and Exchange Commission. At December 31, 2022, APSL computed the reserve requirement for customers and was required to segregate \$1,310,105 in the special reserve bank account for the exclusive benefit of customers. At December 31, 2022 the amount held on deposit in the special reserve bank account was \$15,188,300.

The regulatory requirements referred to above also restrict the Company's ability to withdraw capital. Prior written notification and approval from the regulators is required for withdrawals exceeding 30 percent of the Company's excess net capital and also where the Company's net capital would be less than 25 percent of deductions from net worth in computing net capital.

17. Subsequent Events

On February 3, 2023, the Company merged with Santander Investment Securities Inc (SIS), a subsidiary of SHUSA, with the Company as the surviving entity to continue under the name Santander US Capital Markets LLC (SanCap). SIS had been a registered broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission and a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (FINRA). SIS had also been registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission as a Futures Commission Merchant and a member of the National Futures Association (NFA), the New York Stock Exchange LLC and NYSE MKT LLC. SanCap will retain these registrations.

As part of the merger of the Company and SIS, management decided to push-down goodwill and intangible assets resulting from the acquisition by SHUSA Parent to SanCap. As of the merger date, the amount of goodwill and intangible assets associated with the push-down is \$171,571,341 and \$27,425,450, respectively.

Supplementary Schedule

Amherst Pierpont Securities LLC
Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities and
Exchange Commission and Regulation 1.17 Under the Commodities
Exchange Act
December 31, 2022

Total member's equity		\$ 345,016,893
Allowable credits		<u>13,988,793</u>
Total member's equity qualified for net capital		359,005,686
Deductions and/or charges		
Non-allowable assets		
Securities owned not readily marketable	\$ 42,068,536	
Unsecured unrealized gains	2,892,235	
Broker/Dealer Receivables - Other	142,472	
Receivable from affiliate	4,121	
Fixed assets and leasehold improvements, net	2,068,920	
Prepaid expenses and other	<u>13,205,343</u>	
Total Non-allowable assets		60,381,627
Aged fails to deliver		3,596,729
Futures related capital charges		3,079,806
Other deductions and/or charges		<u>9,747,182</u>
Total deductions and/or charges		<u>76,805,344</u>
Tentative net capital		282,200,342
Haircuts on securities		<u>89,703,043</u>
Net Capital		192,497,299
Computation of basic net capital requirements		
Minimum net capital required (calculated as the greater of 2 percent of aggregate debit balances arising from customer transactions or \$1,000,000) plus 10% of excess collateral received on resales as defined under SEA Rule 15c3-1.		<u>1,366,185</u>
Excess Net Capital		<u>\$ 191,131,113</u>

There are no material differences between the amounts presented in the computation of net capital under the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c3-1 and the corresponding amounts prepared by APSL in its unaudited Form X-17A-5 Part IIA FOCUS report as of December 31, 2022 filed on January 25, 2023.